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• Albert s. Mow sian, Chairman 
st. Gregory the Illuminator Church 
Parish · Counc.Ll, 
Hav bill, Massachu etta . 

Dear Mr. Movsesiana 

June 1B, 1962 • 

His Grace the Primate, after considari~ your letter of June 5, 1962, requesting 
that the arrival of Rev. Voskan not be before July 15, and also taking into con­
sideration various other questions, has decided that Rev. Voskan•s travel be by 
plane on or bout·, the 15th of July, 1962. · . · 

In checking with our Ag nts, it was f'otmd that the difference bet en t air rar 
and th tra 1 by 'boat, between Istanbul and New York ~s ·about 4.oo, per person. 
Therefore, the total differenc b tween the two fares, for the whole family' of 
Rev. Voskan will be about $170 . 001 f or five full far s . It w e also found that 
it could be arranged that Rev. Voskan a d his fan:d.lt r~ from Istanbul to Boston 
directly, instead of to New York and tak the tra.:..n !\·~ .. Nell !~l·k to Boston, thus 
sa~ this k.tter transportation rare. In coming b}r boat further expens would 
be involved both in Italy. and on the way, whil by coming by plana all the will 
be eli.m1nated. Finally by' plane they will have a JIX) comfortable journ y . 

. . 
Today wrote Rev. Voskan too a d xplained him the si tua_tion. Within a week 

hope to secure the necessar.y ir tickets and ultimately Rev. Voskan' a exact 
date of arrival. We will infol"'ll you as soon as we have all tbas informations 
in hand. In the mean tt. it is trusted that your Parish Council is making the 
neoessaey preparations for Rev. Voskan•s living quarters and relevant mat • 

Yours sine re}3', 
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.;~··· 
ST. GREGORY THE ILLUMINATOR 
ARMENIAN APOSTOLIC CHURCH 

MAIN STREET 

HA VERRILL, MASSACHUSETTS 

DRake 4-9778 

June S, 1962 

Jf;r. Souren Manuelian 
North American Diocese of the Al"ll'..enian Church 
630 Second Avenue 
New Yor~ 16, New York 

Dear Sour.n: 

Our parishioners had anticapated that Rev. Voskan would arrive in Haverhill . 
in the middle of June. Since he is not coming in this period then ~he next 
best time would . be in the .middle days ot July'. 

The ja.jori ty ot our people are em vacation the first two weeks ... ot July and 
it is tor this reason we would suggest that Rev. Voskan travel b,y boat With 
the expected arrival to our area about the second week in Ju];r. 

We plan an appropiate reception tor .Rev. V oskan so please. notifY me as to 
his exact arrival date. 

Best Regards, 

ASM/p 
o.p 

Albert S. Movsesian 
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October 28, 1970 

Rev. Michael Buttero 
St. Gregory the Illuminator Armenian Church 
110 Main St. 
Haverhill, Mass. 01830 

Dear Rev. Buttero: 

We will be happy to be at your Church on April 17 
of next year to perform the marriaqe rite you refer to in 
your letter of October 15. 

We have reserved the day on our calendar add earnestly 
hope that no unexpected circumstances will intervene to 
prevent our attendance. 

jp 

Prayerfully yours, 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 



I 

110 Main S-t,ee-1: 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Dfuocese of the Armenian Church 
630 Second Ave. 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Your Grace; 

Tel. 617 372-9'2'27 

J-lave,.hill, Mass. 01830 

Oct. 15, 1970 

As you may recall there ha~sbeen a request by Aram A. 
Boornazian of Pa. that you preform the marr~ge rite in his forth comming 
marrage to take place on April 17, 1971 at 5:00 p~m. It is his earnest 
desire that you be able to attend the reception also at 8:00 p.m. 
Please advise me as soon as you can about your schedule. Needless to 
say the wedding will take place here in Haverhill. 

Also you may redall that his Grase Archbishop Tiran will 
be the guest of honor at our 25th anniversary dinner. He will also offer 
the Divine Liturgy. I would just like to remind you that we plan to 
have the four mmnor orders bestowed upon George D. Krikorian at the 
same time and at your request am reminding you that I have made this request 
of his Grace archbishop Tiran. · 

Your servant, 

Fr. Michael Buttero. 



• ova. b r ~ ~972 

The Reve~end ses BabooPiaJ 
astor 

j Pre i ent of Pap£ h Coun~iZ 
St. Grego~y T Ittu. inator Chu~ch 
z.t,o t.Jain St'J!'a t 
llave~hitt, as aohusetts Ot830 

Dea Fat e rs s: 

Aooor in to A~tiote · J of the y~Laws, nthe Pri ate 
rJith ths con&ent of th DiooetJan Coun,iZ.., may reg'l!'o.up th 
par£ h s in the D~ocase in o'l!'der to equatiae as nearly as 
pos i.bte~ the n bsr o l.ay ds~egate.s to be tected eao 
year~ not ith tanding the fact that by such regrouping~ t:e 
n tb r of year of the tQ7 of offi~e of so e delegate to 
bs ne 'l!f eleotsd may b reduced. I# 

1he curpent proportions o t~o of the fou'J!' eteaate 
gpoupings are: 

The te . 
The t(g~ 

t ndin f'O '/,;;qg t;o Z972, inct.usi.v.e 
::tending from 1.0?0 to Z. 73-M inaZusive 

2 
3 

el.egat s 
dete at s. 

Beoau of t s obvious imbalance~ it is neoesea'J!' to 
shi t t e election of t~o of ou7 pari e fPom ~h a cond to 
t fiPot groupina. 

St. Gzoe or-y .t s I't'tuninator Church of a erJ itt ia one of 
tha a.ri.tt ett i.n t · e econd grouping as 'Li.•ted above, t e t r 
of ho det.e .atee e:pizoe at the end of t973. 

( conti. ed) 



he Rev r n r s aboorlan 
, ov bar iJ # Z. ? 2 
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e direct~ ther fore, t t yo r parish vanes its 
t.aotion datil o e yea.zo to G t a mor baZ.a. c d 'i tribution 

of det uatg ~ and hold ite etection or Diocs an D ls ats 
at its Jan a:ev, ~ '13, AnnuaL A s 1. bty . 

Plea c co unicat to ~s pr-omptty the r utt of yo-u:e 
eZection tUJ that a. ccnnp 'tete tiot o Dio<teoan DeZ.egates • ay 
b foPmed ithout detay. 

c: ~ . arr~ asparian 
Parish CounciZ Chair an 

Arc biahop : orko. anoogi.an 
P i ate 
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llft.ll ql\ ~ til 08 . . 

DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE March 

The Reverend Nerse~ Baboorian 
Pastor 
St. Gregory 
The Illuminator Armenian Apostolic Church 
110 Main Street 
Haverhill, Mass 01830 

Dear Father Nerses: 

YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686-0710 

30, 1973 

The enclosed amendment ballot was for your information. 
It was prepared in the form of a ballot for use at the Assembly 
where the vote will be taken. 

Please inform your qouncil members that no vote was 
necessary, but that you cari of course indicate to your delegates 
what your inclinations are regarding the issues. The guidance 
of your council may very well be useful to him when the vote 
is taken at the Assembly. 

Best wishes. 

JA/sm 

Enc. -- Amendment Ballot 

Sincerely, 

Jack Antreassian 
Executive Director 

SEVENTY-Fli<'TH ANNIVERSARY 



Tel. 617 37'2-9'2'27 

the llluminod:ol"Al"menian Apostolic Chu,.,ch 

110 Main S-c,.,ee-1: 1--lave,.hill, Mass. 01830 

**'x~xKix~ti*K~M:liC 
Rev. Nerses- Baboorian, Pastor 

Diocese of the Armenian Church 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Gentlemen: 

March 28, 1973 

We are enclosing a copy of the Proposed Amendments for the 71st 
Diocesan Assembly to be held in Worcester, Mass; 

As you will note, each amendment is marked with the results from 
our discussion at the Parish Council Meeti.ng. 

Respectfully yours; 

st 



110 Main St,.,eet 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, .. Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New. York 10016 

His Grace:: 

Tel. 617 372-9'2'27 

January.• 11 , 197 5 

Your letter of December 24, 1974, was received and reviewed 

with Mr. Crosbyi Goshgarian;, .. Diocesan Council Chairman. At the 

Parish O:ouncil meeting held. on January 2, 1975, Mr. Goshgarian had 

supplementary\' information not included in your letter. He stated 

tha.tr. the Haverhill Church is to pay Father Nerses Babooriatr•s 

utttlity costs and his clergy insurance. The Parish Council will 

submit these expenses to the Dioeesan·Couneil who will in turn-re­

turn:. a cheek for the like amount. 

WitP, all clue respect to His Grace, we the Parish Council 

will naturally abide by his decision. However, it is our contention 

that Father N"erses is a Diocesan responsibility.(and not a local 

, one)· and all expenses incurred are Diocesan responsibility. 

our cost"to maintain the Parish House during Fr. Nerses•s 

occupancy is $190 per month. This should also be assumed by the 

Diocese along with the utility costs and clergy insurance. 

Whenall the utility bills have been received for 1974, we 

will submit a detailed list of expenaes, including our maintainance 
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Tel. 617 372-9227 

-the lllumina-l:o1'A1"menian Apos-tolic Chu'l"ch 

110 Main StT'eet f-lave,;hill, Mass. 01830 

costfor the Parish House from September 1, 1974, through December 

31. 1974. Commencing in1975, monthly- statements will be submitted 

until different arrangements are made. 

Prayerfully-, 
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r. Hovhannes V. Zerounian 
Chairman, Parish Council 

y 10, 1976 

St. Gr gory The Illuminator rmenian Church 
110 Ha1n Stre t 
Haverhill, Massachusetts 01H30 

Dear Hr. Zerounian: 

We h ve received your letter of April 27 ~ and of course under­
stand th circumstances you r fer to concerning the difficulties in 
forwarding the deed of your church to our HeadQuarters. We are re­
assured by your determination to pursue the matter. 

Still, it does remain an issue that has been before us for a 
number of years. 

We will ask Father Oajad Davidian, who is vice chairman of the 
Diocesan Council, to review the atter personally with you nd with 
your council , if necessary~ and tith full knowledge of the situation 
r port to us. 

On the b sis of what conclusions he is able to develop from a 
t lk with you. we can better arrive at a reasonable decision. 

cc. The Rev rend Oajad Davidian 
st 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkom ~~anoo ian 
Primate 



Tel. 617 372-9227 

110 Me~in S-t:,.ee-1: 

April 27, 1976 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN. Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

His Grace, 

I read the letter dated March 9, 1976, addressed to 
Fr. Terenig Kondralian a copy of which I have not received. 

We appreciate and understand your concern about our 
consideration to send our church deed to the Diocesan 
Headquarters. We fully realize it is specified in Article 
96 of the by laws of the Armenian Church of America that the 
title of all real property should be transferred to the 
Diocesan Headquarters. We ask you to understand that we are 
persuing this important matter in good faith and in no way 
are we treating this lightly. 

This is the situation as you have known for the past 
few years. A group of active parishioners believe they have 
worked hard fo' their church and they have become very 
posessive. We may be able to forcefully obtain the deed and 
stgn it over to the Diocese, however, we are concerned that 
this will create a division in our parishioners, thus losing 
members and support which is essential and critically important 
especially today when our pastor, Fr. Terenig is doing an 
excellent job trying to revitalize our church. Your Grace, we 
need all the help we can get from every individual in our 
community. Once the wheels of success turns and the "followers 
of success" join our parish, we assure you we can be a lot more 
independent. We hope and assure you that this is by no means 
a feeling of insubordination but a situation we have been forced 
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into. Our parishioners need a little mor.e time and the parish 
council is actively persuing your directive. 

We thank you for your understanding and most of all for 
your patie'nce. 

HVZ/dmd 

Prayerfully, 

~lit~ 
Hovhannes v. Zerounian 
Chairman 


